Received 21 June 2024, accepted 1 July 2024, date of publication 8 July 2024, date of current version 18 July 2024.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3425159
Dual Functional Liquid Displacement and Angular
Detection Based on Band Stop Response
Microwave Sensor
SYAH ALAM 1, (Graduate Student Member, IEEE), INDRA SURJATI 1, (Member, IEEE),
LYDIA SARI1, (Member, IEEE), R. DEINY MARDIAN 1, (Member, IEEE),
MAROUANE ABICHA2, (Student Member, IEEE),

sample used is liquid material contained in a polystyrene-mm
pipe channel. Displacement and angular detection are deter-
mined based on the shift in the resonant frequency of the
resonator. Based on the measurement results, the proposed
sensor has a sensitivity of 31.5 MHz/cm with a displacement
range of 1 - 4 cm and 0.33 GHz /◦ with an angle range
of 0 - 90◦. This paper makes a significant contribution by
proposed a dual functional microwave sensor for displace-
ment and angular detection that can be recommended for the
automotive, robotics and aerospace industries.
VOLUME 12, 2024 94867
S. Alam et al.: Dual Functional Liquid Displacement and Angular Detection
REFERENCES
[1] J. Muñoz-Enano, P. Vélez, L. Su, M. Gil-Barba, and F. Martín, ‘‘A
reflective-mode phase-variation displacement sensor,’’ IEEE Access,
vol. 8, pp. 189565–189575, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3031032.
[2] K. Xu, Y. Liu, S. Chen, P. Zhao, L. Peng, L. Dong, and G. Wang,
‘‘Novel microwave sensors based on split ring resonators for measur-
ing permittivity,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 26111–26120, 2018, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2834726.
[3] P.-W. Zhu, X. Wang, W.-S. Zhao, J. Wang, D.-W. Wang, F. Hou, and
G. Wang, ‘‘Design of H-shaped planar displacement microwave sensors
with wide dynamic range,’’ Sens. Actuators A, Phys., vol. 333, Jan. 2022,
Art. no. 113311, doi: 10.1016/j.sna.2021.113311.
[4] Z. Shaterian and M. Mrozowski, ‘‘Multifunctional bandpass
filter/displacement sensor component,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 11,
pp. 27012–27019, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3258545.
[5] J. Naqui and F. Martín, ‘‘Angular displacement and velocity sensors based
on electric-LC (ELC) loaded microstrip lines,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 14,
no. 4, pp. 939–940, Apr. 2014, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2013.2295518.
[6] J. Ma, Y. Chen, and J. Huang, ‘‘A microwave displacement sensor based
on SIW double reentrant cavity with ring gaps,’’ Prog. Electromagn. Res.
M, vol. 113, no. 1, pp. 35–45, Sep. 2022, doi: 10.2528/PIERM22050102.
[7] A. V. Praveen Kumar and P. Regalla, ‘‘A transmission mode dielectric
resonator as a displacement sensor,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 20, no. 13,
pp. 6979–6984, Jul. 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2020.2977893.
[8] M. Abdolrazzaghi, N. Kazemi, V. Nayyeri, and F. Martin, ‘‘AI-assisted
ultra-high-sensitivity/resolution active-coupled CSRR-based sensor with
embedded selectivity,’’ Sensors, vol. 23, no. 13, p. 6236, Jul. 2023, doi:
10.3390/s23136236.
[9] M. Abdolrazzaghi, N. Katchinskiy, A. Y. Elezzabi, P. E. Light, and
M. Daneshmand, ‘‘Noninvasive glucose sensing in aqueous solutions
using an active split-ring resonator,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 21, no. 17,
pp. 18742–18755, Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2021.3090050.
[10] N. Kazemi, M. Abdolrazzaghi, P. E. Light, and P. Musilek, ‘‘In–human
testing of a non-invasive continuous low–energymicrowave glucose sensor
with advanced machine learning capabilities,’’ Biosensors Bioelectron.,
vol. 241, Dec. 2023, Art. no. 115668, doi: 10.1016/j.bios.2023.115668.
[11] S. Alam, Z. Zakaria, I. Surjati, N. A. Shairi, M. Alaydrus, and
T. Firmansyah, ‘‘Integrated microwave sensor and antenna sensor based on
dual T-shaped resonator structures for contact and noncontact characteriza-
tion of solid material,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 23, no. 12, pp. 13010–13018,
Jun. 2023, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2023.3273008.
[12] R. A. Alahnomi, Z. Zakaria, E. Ruslan, S. R. Ab Rashid, and A. A. Mohd
Bahar, ‘‘High-Q sensor based on symmetrical split ring resonator with
spurlines for solids material detection,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 17, no. 9,
pp. 2766–2775, May 2017, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2017.2682266.
[13] S. Kiani, P. Rezaei,M. Navaei, andM. S. Abrishamian, ‘‘Microwave sensor
for detection of solid material permittivity in Single/Multilayer samples
with high quality factor,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 18, no. 24, pp. 9971–9977,
Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2018.2873544.
[14] S. Kiani, P. Rezaei, and M. Navaei, ‘‘Dual-sensing and dual-frequency
microwave SRR sensor for liquid samples permittivity detection,’’
Measurement, vol. 160, Aug. 2020, Art. no. 107805, doi:
10.1016/j.measurement.2020.107805.
[15] A. A. Abduljabar, H. Hamzah, and A. Porch, ‘‘Multi-resonators,
microwave microfluidic sensor for liquid characterization,’’ Microw.
Opt. Technol. Lett., vol. 63, no. 4, pp. 1042–1047, Apr. 2021, doi:
10.1002/mop.32675.
[16] M. A. Karimi, M. Arsalan, and A. Shamim, ‘‘Multi-channel, microwave-
based, compact printed sensor for simultaneous and independent level
measurement of eight liquids,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 19, no. 14,
pp. 5611–5620, Jul. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2019.2904648.
[17] S. Mosbah, C. Zebiri, D. Sayad, I. Elfergani, M. L. Bouknia, S. Mekki,
R. Zegadi, M. Palandoken, J. Rodriguez, and R. A. Abd-Alhameed, ‘‘Com-
pact and highly sensitive bended microwave liquid sensor based on a
metamaterial complementary split-ring resonator,’’ Appl. Sci., vol. 12,
no. 4, p. 2144, Feb. 2022, doi: 10.3390/app12042144.
[18] C.-H. Chio, R. Gómez-García, L. Yang, K.-W. Tam, W.-W. Choi, and
S.-K. Ho, ‘‘An angular-displacement microwave sensor using an unequal-
length-bi-path transversal filtering section,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 20, no. 2,
pp. 715–722, Jan. 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2019.2943640.
[19] C. H. Chio, R. Gomez-Garcia, L. Yang, K. W. Tam, W.-W. Choi,
and S. K. Ho, ‘‘An angular displacement sensor based on microwave
transversal signal interference principle,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 20,
no. 19, pp. 11237–11246, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2020.
2998181.
[20] M. H. Zarifi and M. Daneshmand, ‘‘Wide dynamic range microwave
planar coupled ring resonator for sensing applications,’’ Appl. Phys. Lett.,
vol. 108, no. 23, pp. 1–4, 2016, doi: 10.1063/1.4953465.
[21] A. K. Jha, N. Delmonte, A. Lamecki, M. Mrozowski, and M. Bozzi,
‘‘Design of microwave-based angular displacement sensor,’’ IEEEMicrow.
Wireless Compon. Lett., vol. 29, no. 4, pp. 306–308, Apr. 2019, doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2019.2899490.
[22] A. Maleki Gargari, B. Ozbey, H. V. Demir, A. Altintas, U. Albostan, and
O. Kurc, ‘‘A wireless metamaterial-inspired passive rotation sensor
with submilliradian resolution,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 18, no. 11,
pp. 4482–4490, Jun. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2018.2822671.
[23] J. Naqui and F. Martiín, ‘‘Transmission lines loaded with bisymmetric
resonators and their application to angular displacement and velocity sen-
sors,’’ IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 61, no. 12, pp. 4700–4713,
Dec. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2013.2285356.
[24] J. Naqui, J. Coromina, A. Karami-Horestani, C. Fumeaux, and F. Martín,
‘‘Angular displacement and velocity sensors based on coplanar waveguides
(CPWs) loaded with S-shaped split ring resonators (S-SRR),’’ Sensors,
vol. 15, no. 5, pp. 9628–9650, Apr. 2015, doi: 10.3390/s150509628.
[25] Z. Mehrjoo, A. Ebrahimi, G. Beziuk, F. Martín, and K. Ghorbani,
‘‘Microwave rotation sensor based on reflection phase in transmission
lines terminated with lumped resonators,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 23, no. 7,
pp. 6571–6580, Apr. 2023, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2023.3236638.
[26] J. Muñoz-Enano, P. Vélez, L. Su, M. Gil, P. Casacuberta, and F. Martín,
‘‘On the sensitivity of reflective-mode phase-variation sensors based on
open-ended stepped-impedance transmission lines: Theoretical analysis
and experimental validation,’’ IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 69,
no. 1, pp. 308–324, Jan. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2020.3023728.
[27] C.-H. Chio, K.-W. Tam, and R. Gómez-García, ‘‘Filtering angular dis-
placement sensor based on transversal section with parallel-coupled-line
path and U-shaped coupled slotline,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 22, no. 2,
pp. 1218–1226, Jan. 2022, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2021.3133452.
[28] A. Ebrahimi, W. Withayachumnankul, S. F. Al-Sarawi, and D. Abbott,
‘‘Metamaterial-inspired rotation sensor with wide dynamic range,’’
IEEE Sensors J., vol. 14, no. 8, pp. 2609–2614, Aug. 2014, doi:
10.1109/JSEN.2014.2313625.
[29] J. Mata-Contreras, C. Herrojo, and F. Martín, ‘‘Detecting the rotation
direction in contactless angular velocity sensors implemented with rotors
loadedwithmultiple chains of resonators,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 18, no. 17,
pp. 7055–7065, Sep. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2018.2853643.
[30] G. Keulemans, F. Ceyssens, and R. Puers, ‘‘An ionic liquid based strain sen-
sor for large displacement measurement,’’ Biomed. Microdevices, vol. 19,
no. 1, pp. 1–9, 2017, doi: 10.1007/s10544-016-0141-4.
[31] Y. Ren, S. Tan, L. Zhang, Z. Wang, Z. Wang, and J. Yang, ‘‘Liquid level